BEFORE THE INSURANCE COMMISSIONER OF THE FILED STATE OF OKLAHOMA

DEC 0 9 2020

		2020
STATE OF OKLAHOMA, ex rel. GLEN)	INSURANCE COMMISSIONER
THE DELIVER OF THE PARTY OF THE	(INSCRANCE COMMISSIONED
MULREADY, Insurance Commissioner,)	OKLAHOMA
,	`	- Car a tolati-
)	
Petitioner,	Ś	
i entioner,)	
VS.)	Case No. 20-0491-DIS
150	,	Cusc 110: 20 0471 1715
)	
TENDED LILOTOTECHOTT C	,	
MEDTRAK SERVICES LLC, a licensed)	
	<	
foreign pharmacy benefit manager license)	
	,	
doing business in the State of Oklahoma,		
8		

Respondent.

AMENDED CONDITIONAL ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER AND NOTICE OF RIGHT TO BE HEARD

COMES NOW the State of Oklahoma, ex rel. Glen Mulready, Insurance Commissioner, by and through his attorney, Kayla M. Rochelle, and alleges and states as follows:

JURISDICTION

- 1. Glen Mulready is the Insurance Commissioner of the State of Oklahoma and as such is charged with the duty of administering and enforcing all provisions of the Oklahoma Insurance Code, 36 O.S. §§ 101 et seq.; the Oklahoma Pharmacy Act, 59 O.S. §§ 357 et seq.; and the Oklahoma Administrative Code §§ 365:25-29-1 through 365:25-29-11.
- 2. Respondent, Medtrak Services LLC ("Respondent"), is a foreign pharmacy benefit manager ("PBM") domiciled in the State of Missouri. Respondent provides PBM services in Oklahoma under license # 44201385.
- 3. The Insurance Commissioner has jurisdiction over the subject matter raised in this dispute and may issue penalties pursuant to 59 O.S. § 358(D) and Oklahoma Administrative Code § 365:25-29-10.

ALLEGATIONS OF FACT

- 4. Respondent submitted an application to renew its Oklahoma PBM license to the Oklahoma Insurance Department's ("OID") Regulated Industry Services Division ("RIS Division") on or about March 31, 2020.
- 5. Upon reviewing said application, the RIS Division discovered that Respondent's application did not comply with Okla. Admin. Code § 365:25-29-5 (i.e., certificate of good standing from the State of Missouri and a certificate of good standing from the State of Oklahoma missing).
- 6. Between April 9, 2020 and July 10, 2020, the RIS Division and Respondent corresponded to remedy the deficiencies with Respondent's application for renewal.
- 7. Respondent continued to process PBM claims for Oklahoma residents after its Oklahoma PBM license expired on March 31, 2020.
- 8. As of the date of this Order, Respondent's Oklahoma PBM license has been renewed through March 31, 2021.

ALLEGED VIOLATIONS OF LAW

- 9. Pursuant to 59 O.S. § 358(A), "[i]n order to provide [PBM] or any of the services included under the definition of pharmacy benefits management in this state, a [PBM] or any entity acting as one in a contractual or employment relationship for a covered entity shall first obtain a license from the [OID]."
- 10. Pursuant to 59 O.S. § 357(6)(a), pharmacy benefits management "may include any or all of the following . . . claims processing, retail network management and payment of claims to pharmacies for prescription drugs dispensed to covered individuals."
 - 11. Pursuant to Okla. Admin. Code § 365:25-29-11(b)(2), "[a]ny one of the following

acts, in this state, effected by mail or otherwise, is defined to be doing [PBM] business in this state . . . [t]he provision of pharmacy benefit management services to covered individuals residing in Oklahoma."

- 12. Respondent violated 59 O.S. § 358(A) by providing PBM services to Oklahoma residents without a current Oklahoma PBM license.
- 13. Pursuant to Okla. Admin. Code § 365:25-29-10(a), upon determining that a PBM has violated any of the provisions of 59 O.S. §§ 357-360, or upon finding the existence of grounds to refuse the issuance or renewal of such license, the Insurance Commissioner may suspend or revoke a PBM's license or assess a civil penalty of not less than Five Hundred Dollars (\$500.00) nor more than Five Thousand Dollars (\$5,000.00) for each instance of violation, or both. Each day that a PBM conducts business in the State of Oklahoma without a license shall be deemed to be an instance of violation.

ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED by the Insurance Commissioner, subject to the following paragraph, that the Respondent is hereby FINED Seven Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$7,500.00) for violating 59 O.S. § 358(A). Respondent shall pay the \$7,500.00 fine within thirty (30) days of the date of this Amended Conditional Administrative Order. Said payment shall be made payable to the Oklahoma Insurance Department and may be paid by check, cashier's check, or money order.

Respondent is further notified that it may request a hearing within thirty (30) days of the date of mailing of this Order. If Respondent does not request a hearing within thirty (30) days of the date of mailing of this Order, this Amended Conditional Administrative Order shall become a Final Order on the thirty-first (31st) day following mailing of this Order.

A request for hearing shall be made in writing to Kayla M. Rochelle, Assistant General Counsel, Oklahoma Insurance Department, Legal Division, 400 NE 50th Street, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73105. The request for hearing must state the grounds to set aside or modify this Amended Conditional Administrative Order. Upon such request, a hearing shall be conducted before an independent hearing examiner.

The hearing will be conducted in accordance with the Oklahoma Insurance Code, 36 O.S. §§ 101 et seq. and the Oklahoma Administrative Procedures Act, 75 O.S. §§ 250 et seq. If Respondent timely serves a request for hearing, this Amended Conditional Order shall act as a notice of the matters to be reviewed at the hearing, and the Allegations of Fact, Alleged Violations of Law, and penalties imposed in this Amended Conditional Order shall be considered withdrawn, pending final resolution of this matter through hearing.

WITNESS My Hand and Official Seal this 3rd day of December 2020.



Glen Mulready Insurance Commissioner State of Oklahoma

s/ Kayla M. Rochelle
Kayla M. Rochelle, OBA #34014
Assistant General Counsel
Oklahoma Insurance Department
400 NE 50th Street
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma, 73105

Telephone: (405) 521-2748 Facsimile: (405) 522-0125

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the above and foregoing Amended Conditional Administrative Order and Notice of Right to be Heard was mailed by first-class regular mail, certified mail, postage prepaid and return receipt requested, and electronic mail on this ______ day of November 2020 to:

Medtrak Services LLC Bayview Corporate Tower 6451 North Federal Highway Suite 300 Fort Lauderdale, FL 33308

CERTIFIED MAILING NO.

9214 8902 0982 7500 0327 26

Medtrak Services LLC 10895 Lowell Avenue Suite 100 Overland Park, KS 66210

CERTIFIED MAILING NO.

9214 8902 0982 7500 0327 33

<u>legalregulatory@envisionrx.com</u> <u>mkempker@elixirsolutions.com</u>

and that a copy was delivered to:

Jeanette Pearce Regulated Industry Services Division

Kayla M. Rochelle

USPS Tracking®

FAQs >

Track Another Package +

Tracking Number: 9214890209827500032726

Remove X

Your item was delivered to the front desk, reception area, or mail room at 11:15 am on December 15, 2020 in FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33308.

⊘ Delivered, Front Desk/Reception/Mail Room

December 15, 2020 at 11:15 am FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33308

Feedbac

Get Updates ✓

Text & Email Updates	~
Return Receipt Electronic	~
Tracking History	^

December 15, 2020, 11:15 am

Delivered, Front Desk/Reception/Mail Room

FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33308

Your item was delivered to the front desk, reception area, or mail room at 11:15 am on December 15, 2020 in FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33308.

December 14, 2020

In Transit to Next Facility

December 12, 2020, 3:21 am

Arrived at USPS Regional Destination Facility
OPA LOCKA FL DISTRIBUTION CENTER

December 9, 2020, 9:12 pm

Departed USPS Regional Facility
OKLAHOMA CITY OK DISTRIBUTION CENTER

December 9, 2020, 8:21 pm

Arrived at USPS Regional Origin Facility
OKLAHOMA CITY OK DISTRIBUTION CENTER

December 9, 2020, 7:06 pm

Accepted at USPS Origin Facility OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73105

December 9, 2020, 3:58 pm

Shipment Received, Package Acceptance Pending OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73118

December 9, 2020

Pre-Shipment Info Sent to USPS, USPS Awaiting Item

Product Information

~

See Less ^

Can't find what you're looking for?

Go to our FAQs section to find answers to your tracking questions.

FAQs



Date Produced: 12/14/2020

OKLAHOMA INSURANCE DEPARTMENT:

The following is the delivery information for Certified Mail™/RRE item number 9214 8902 0982 7500 0327 33. Our records indicate that this item was delivered on 12/12/2020 at 10:56 a.m. in OVERLAND PARK, KS 66210. The scanned image of the recipient information is provided below.

Signature of Recipient : (Authorized Agent)

CIC

Address of Recipient:

10895

Thank you for selecting the Postal Service for your mailing needs. If you require additional assistance, please contact your local post office or Postal Service representative.

Sincerely, United States Postal Service

The customer reference number shown below is not validated or endorsed by the United States Postal Service. It is solely for customer use.

This USPS proof of delivery is linked to the customers mail piece information on file as shown below:

MEDTRAK SERVICES LLC STE 100 10895 LOWELL AVE OVERLAND PARK KS 66210-1678

Customer Reference Number:

C2411831.13807549

Return Reference Number:

SMS/20-0491-DIS (KMR)/Amd Cond Ord



Return address:

OKLAHOMA INSURANCE DEPARTMENT 5 CORPORATE PLAZA OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73112

MAILING DATE: 12/09/2020 DELIVERY DATE: 12/14/2020

Recipient address:

MEDTRAK SERVICES LLC STE 100 10895 LOWELL AVE OVERLAND PARK KS 66210-1678

USPS CERTIFIED MAIL



9214 8902 0982 7500 0327 33

USPS Tracking Label Number: 9214 8902 0982 7500 0327 33

USPS Tracking History	Location	Date / Time
PRE-SHIPMENT INFO SENT USPS AWAITS ITEM	OKLAHOMA CITY,OK 73105	12/09/2020 15:37
SHIPMENT RECEIVED ACCEPTANCE PENDING	OKLAHOMA CITY,OK 73118	12/09/2020 15:58
ORIGIN ACCEPTANCE	OKLAHOMA CITY,OK 73105	12/09/2020 19:06
PROCESSED THROUGH USPS FACILITY	OKLAHOMA CITY,OK 73107	12/09/2020 20:21
DEPART USPS FACILITY	OKLAHOMA CITY,OK 73107	12/09/2020 21:12
PROCESSED THROUGH USPS FACILITY	KANSAS CITY,MO 64121	12/11/2020 18:20
PROCESSED THROUGH USPS FACILITY	KANSAS CITY,MO 64121	12/12/2020 03:31
DELIVERED TO AGENT FOR FINAL DELIVERY	OVERLAND PARK,KS 66210	12/12/2020 10:56
DELIVERED (SYSTEM ADDED)		12/14/2020 06:29

CASE NUMBER: 20-0491-DIS DEPARTMENT: LEGAL/KMR

SENDER: SMS

CUSTOM 4: 20-0491-DIS